

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC TRADD SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney
General of New York, in his official capacity, and
MAURA TRACY HEALEY, Attorney General of
Massachusetts, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

No. 17-CV-2301 (VEC) (SN)

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP**
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064

HAYNES & BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel: (214) 651-5579

CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 W. 6th St. #300
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Tel: (817) 877-2800

Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
FACTUAL DEVELOPMENTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Requested Amendment Furthers the Interest of Justice.	4
B. The Requested Amendment Will Not Unduly Prejudice the Defendants.....	5
C. The Requested Amendment Is Not Unduly Delayed.....	6
D. The Amendment Is Not Sought in Bad Faith or with a Dilatory Motive.	7
E. The Proposed Amendment Is Not Futile.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abbatiello v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 626 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Assam v. Deer Park Spring Water, Inc.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 400 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	4
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Clark v. Dematic Corp.</i> , No. 5:14-CV-750, 2014 WL 6387166 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2014).....	4
<i>DeWan v. Seideman</i> , No. 17-cv-1315 (ER), 2017 WL 6048816 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2017).....	5
<i>Gracia v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 16-CV-7329 (VEC), 2017 WL 4286319 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2017).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Hayes v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 686 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Intersource, Inc. v. Kidder Peabody & Co. Inc.</i> , No. 90-cv-7389 (PKL), 1992 WL 369918 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1992).....	7
<i>Lehman Bros. Commercial Corp. v. Minmetals Int'l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.</i> , No. 94 CIV. 8301 (JFK), 1996 WL 346426 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 1996).....	7
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Pasternack v. Shrader</i> , 863 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Presbyterian Church Of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 941 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3

<i>Richardson Greenshields Sec., Inc. v. Lau</i> , 825 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Shiah Yih Indus. Co. v. Sitco Importing Co.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 0356, 1997 WL 304903 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 1997).....	4
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....	5, 8
<i>Twahir v. Vill. Care of New York, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 9452, 2011 WL 2893466 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2011)	3
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	1, 3
